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The District Court of Western Australia acknowledge the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people, the traditional 
custodians of the lands on which we live and work. We acknowledge their Elders, past, present and emerging. We 
respect and celebrate the diverse languages, cultures and spiritual connection to the land, seas, sky and waterways 
of all Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people. 
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Criminal Jurisdiction
The year under review has been of trial and triumph 
for the Court. In recent years, both former Chief Judge 
Sleight and I have noted the “workload crisis” the Court 
is facing. This remains unchanged since I last reported 
in 2020. There is a need for significant judicial and 
administrative resources to deal with matters effectively. 

Not unlike 2020, COVID-19 measures added to the 
burden of the increased workload. Fortunately, jury trials 
continued to be conducted in both Perth and regional 
areas with social distancing, remote jury empanelment, 
staggered court times and other measures that were put 
in place in 2020.

Although criminal lodgements for new accused matters 
decreased by 7.3% from 2020, the number of cases 
remained high at 2,447 active criminal cases. The Court 
allocated as many judicial resources as possible however 
given the COVID-19 restrictions the median time to trial 
from committal in the Perth Metropolitan area increased 
to 68 weeks.  In regional areas the time to trial remained 
the same at 42 weeks. 

From the Chief Judge

The median time to sentence has increased to 23 weeks 
however the number of criminal matters which have 
been finalised has increased by 35%. Specifically, the 
number of sexual assault and related matters finalised 
increased by 16%. This year, 1,875 sentences for criminal 
matters were imposed which is a decrease from 2020. 

Due to the pandemic and an increasing level of 
complexity in pre-trial issues, applications in the General 
Duties List increased by almost 30%. Additionally, this 
year the Court granted 17,924 bails and issued 86 arrest 
warrants. 

Civil Jurisdiction
The civil workload of the Court continued to increase 
in part due to the amendments of the Limitation Act 
2005 (WA) which came into effect in July 2018. The 
amendments have allowed claimants to apply to set 
aside out-of-court settlement agreements made prior to 
the amendment which would have otherwise prevented 
such claims being made. The number of writs filed this 
year increased to 5,146. In particular, writs for damages 
for historical sexual abuse increased by 86%. Similarly, 
writs seeking damages for medical negligence increased 
by 90%. 

The overall number of civil active cases continued to 
increase. The number of active cases for damages 
relating to historical sexual abuse matters rose by 29%. 
Despite the increase in matters, 5,006 civil matters were 
finalised in 2021 being a 4% increase in the number of 
civil cases finalised within a year. Overall, the Court 
continued to finalise civil matters efficiently through 
the commitment of registrars, judges, personal staff 
and court staff. 

Judicial workload/over listing
The Court continued to overlist civil and criminal matters 
in order to deal with the increasing backlog of matters. 
There were 1,102 criminal trials listed this year and 
overall 49% of trials proceeded. Sexual assault and 
related offences continued to account for the largest 
percentage of trials before the Court. These trials are 
often confronting not only for judicial officers but also 
for personal and court staff. 

This year, 169 civil trials were listed and 41 matters 
proceeded to trial. The average length of trial decreased 
to four days.

Appeals from the civil jurisdiction of the Magistrates 
Court increased by 4.7%. The Court dealt with 35 
appeals relating to criminal injury compensation matters.

Julie Wager
Chief Judge
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Celebrating the 50th Anniversary  
of the District Court
On the 27 February the District Court celebrated its 50th 
Anniversary at a Black Tie Gala Dinner organised by the 
Law Society of WA. The event marking the milestone 
that had been postponed from April 2020 due to 
COVID-19 restrictions. The night was attended by over 
600 guests including District Court judges and staff as 
well as the wider legal profession. The legal community 
recognised the significant contribution of the Court to 
our community over the past 50 years.

Judicial Appointments 
Four (4) new judges were appointed to the Court in 2021, 
three (3) of whom were women. Judges Barbagallo, 
Tovey, Whitby and Miocevich were all welcomed to the 
Court this year. Each judge bring their own wealth of 
knowledge and experience to the Court. The additional 
appointments have been of valuable assistance to the 
Court given the increasing workload and COVID-19 
backlog.   

Judicial Retirements
This year Judges Birmingham KC and Braddock SC both 
retired from the Court. I wish them both a well-deserved 
retirement.  I thank them both for their contribution to the 
Court and to the administration of justice.  

Collegiality 
Finally, I thank all judges and registrars, the executive 
manager, managers, administrative and personal staff 
of the Court for their hard work and commitment over 
the past year. Judges and registrars would not be able 
to carry out their judicial work to the highest standards 
without the assistance of our committed personal 
and administrative staff. The Court’s collegiate and 
supportive work environment improves efficiency and 
ensures all members of the public are respectfully 
assisted when they seek access to justice. It is a credit to 
the District Court team that it has served the community 
effectively and efficiently over a year that presented 
many challenges. 

Julie Wager
Chief Judge
District Court of Western Australia



District Court of Western Australia
Annual Review 2021

3

The District Court at a glance

Our jurisdiction

Criminal: 
•	 All matters that must be tried before a jury or judge 

alone, including those for which the maximum 
term of imprisonment that can be imposed is a 
life sentence, with the exception of homicide and 
related offences.

Civil: 
•	 General claims for liquidated sums, debt or 

damages up to $750,000 with unlimited jurisdiction 
for all personal injury claims. 

Appellate:
•	 Appeals from:

—	 Magistrates exercising civil jurisdiction;
—	 A registrar to a judge of the Court under Part 2 

Div 3 of the District Court Rules 2005 (WA);
—	 Criminal Injuries Compensation Assessors; and
—	 Arbitrators under Part XI of the Workers’ 

Compensation and Injury Management Act 1981 
(WA).

Our circuit locations:
•	 Perth
•	 Albany	 389	km from Perth
•	 Broome	 1664	 km
•	 Bunbury	 155	 km
•	 Busselton	 193	 km
•	 Carnarvon	 814	 km
•	 Derby	 1770	 km
•	 Esperance	 592	km
•	 Geraldton	 370	km
•	 Kalgoorlie	 544	km
•	 Karratha	 1275	 km
•	 Kununurra	 2214	 km
•	 South Hedland	 1304	 km

Our workload in 2021
•	 1,875 sentences were imposed 
•	 421 criminal trials proceeded in Perth and  

120 circuit trials proceeded in regional areas
•	 383 directions hearings
•	 1,786 duty judge hearings
•	 160 pre-recordings of evidence
•	 41 civil trials
•	 5,125 new actions commenced by writ
•	 97 appeal lodgements
•	 207 civil mediation and 1,799 pre-trial conferences

Our people in 2021
•	 32 judges (three serving in other jurisdictions)
•	 One auxiliary judge
•	 Five registrars and one acting registrar
•	 37.7 court administration staff
•	 66 judicial support staff

•	 Four new judges were appointed to the 
Court, three of whom were women. 

•	 An auxiliary judge was appointed for 
twelve months.

•	 Two judges retired.
•	 The Court held its 50th Anniversary Gala 

Dinner in February of 2021 after being 
postponed from April 2020 due to the 
COVID-19 pandemic.
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Impact of law reform on workload

Amendment to the Limitation Act 2005 (WA)
The civil workload of the Court continued to increase in 
2021 due to the amendment of the Limitation Act 2005 
(WA) which removed the time limitation for claims for 
damages for child sexual abuse. In 2021, 136 lodgements 
were made seeking a remedy for historical sexual abuse. 
This was an 86.3% increase from 73 lodgements made 
in the previous year. 

The Royal Commission into Institutional Responses 
to Child Sexual Abuse made key recommendation for 
reforms to civil litigation system to make civil litigation a 
more effective means of providing justice for survivors.  
The Court recognises its role in the administration of 
justice through effective processes.  The Court has 
implemented case management practices to deal with 
the increase in lodgements. 

Amendments to Family Violence Legislation
The workload of the Court has increased following 
certain legislative changes made to family violence 
laws. In January of 2021, the Family Violence Legislation 
Reform Act 2020 (WA) introduced certain amendments 
to the Criminal Code Act 1913 (WA) and Sentencing Act 
1995 (WA). Specifically, it introduced the Serial Family 
Violence Offender (SFVO) declaration which allows the 
Court to exercise discretion to declare a person a SFVO. 
The amendments to the Criminal Code Act 1913 (WA) 
also introduced a new offence under section 298 of 
suffocation and strangulation which prescribes common 
assault as an alternative offence.  
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Criminal Jurisdiction1

The Court deals with all serious criminal offences that 
must be tried before a judge and jury, or a judge sitting 
alone. This includes offences for which the maximum 
term of imprisonment that can be imposed is life 
imprisonment. The Court does not deal with homicide 
and related offences. 

Prosecutions determined by the Court include serious 
assaults, sexual assaults, serious fraud, arson, armed 
robbery, commercial theft, burglary, and drug related 
offences. 

The Court also deals with State and Commonwealth 
prosecutions including drug trafficking. 

Lodgements
There were 2,664 criminal cases committed to the 
District Court in 2021, with 1,456 committed for trial and 
1,204 for sentence. 1,964 cases were committed from 
the Perth Metropolitan area and 700 were committed 
from regional areas. The location where the most 
cases were committed from were Bunbury (146 cases), 
followed by Kalgoorlie (127 cases) and Geraldton (123 
cases).  Criminal lodgements for new accused matters 
decreased by 7.3% from 2,873 matters in 2020 to 2,664 
in 2021. The largest number of case lodgements were 
for illicit drug offences, comprising 23.5% of all criminal 
case lodgements. The second largest number of case 
lodgements were for sexual assault and related offences, 
comprising 22.3% of lodgements. This was followed by 
robbery, extortion and related offences (13%) and acts 
intended to cause injury (12.2%).

393 persons were committed to the Court for re-
sentencing after breaching an order made at sentencing 
by a judge. 291 of those were committed from the 
Perth metropolitan area and 102 were committed from 
regional areas. An additional 165 “simple offence” 
charges pending against persons appearing before the 
District Court were committed under section 32 of the 
Sentencing Act 1995 (WA) for sentencing in conjunction 
with indictable matter(s) before the Court. 119 were from 
the Perth Metropolitan area and 46 were from regional 
areas. 

The number of active criminal cases at the District Court 
as at December 2021 were 2,447, a 2.9% increase from 
the number of active cases at the end of 2020.

1 	 Please note that figures may differ slightly from those previously published due to regular data integrity checks.

GRAPH 1:  Lodgement Location

The median time to trial from committal increased in 
the Perth Metropolitan area from 53 weeks in 2020 
to 68 weeks in 2021. In the regional areas the time to 
trial remained the same at 42 weeks. The target for 
all areas, metropolitan and regional, is 32 weeks. The 
increase in time to trial is due to a range of factors which 
continued to impact the Court. These factors include the 
increasing pressure on the Court’s resources following 
the COVID-19 pandemic restrictions and the increased 
complexity of matters following the jurisdictional shift. 

GRAPH 2:  Median Time to Trial by Region
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There was an increase in the number of trials listed in 
2021. The Court listed 1,102 criminal trials in 2021, 933 
were listed in Perth and 169 were listed in regional circuit 
locations. Of the 933 listed in Perth, 421 proceeded 
and of the 169 listed in regional circuit locations, 120 
proceeded. Overall, 49% of trials proceeded in 2021 
compared to 38% in 2020. This may have been as a 
result of the COVID-19 lockdowns which were in place 
in 2020.

Of the trials that did proceed in 2021, 65 trials (12%) took 
six days or more, 174 trials (32%) took four to five days 
and 232 trials (42%) took one to three days.

Sexual assault and related offences accounted for 45.5% 
of these trials, followed by illicit drug offences (19.8%), 
acts intended to cause injury (11.8%) and robbery, 
extortion and related offences (6.3%). Despite the 
impact of the COVID-19 pandemic and its restrictions, 
the number of illicit drug offences which proceeded 
to trial increase by 48.6% from 2020. Similarly, trials 
which proceeded increased in consistently across the 
categories. 

Sentencing
In 2021, 1,875 sentences were imposed. This was a 
10.2% decrease from the 2,088 sentences imposed in 
2020. Of the 1,875 sentences imposed in 2021, 76% 
were for immediate imprisonment (1,432 sentences), 
14% were for conditional suspended imprisonment (273 
sentences) and 3.7% were for suspended imprisonment 
(71 sentences). 

The median time to sentence has increased from 24 
weeks to 30 weeks as at the end of 2021. The number 
of criminal matters committed to the Court for over a 
year that were finalised in 2021 increased by 35.2% to 
864 cases. The number of sexual assault and related 
offences finalised in 2021 increased by 16.6% to 505 
cases. This includes matters finalised following trial 
and matters finalised following a plea of guilty. Of the 
matters finalised, 268 were finalised by a verdict of guilty 
following trial, 1,644 were finalised following a plea of 
guilty, 192 were acquittals and one matter was finalised 
following a finding of not guilty by reason of mental 
illness or condition.

GRAPH 3:  Median Time to Sentence

GRAPH 4:  Sentences Imposed
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Civil Jurisdiction2

The District Court’s civil jurisdiction hears and 
determines claims for liquidated sums up to $750,000. 
The Court has unlimited jurisdiction in claims for 
damages for personal injury and deals with all damages 
claims for injuries sustained in motor vehicles.

Lodgements
There were 5,146 writs filed in the District Court in 2021. 
This was an increase of 7% from 2020. Writs for damages 
for historical sexual abuse increased by 86% from 73 
writs in 2020 to 136 writs in 2021. Writs for damages 
for medical negligence increased by 90.4% from 146 
writs in 2020 to 278 writs in 2021. The amendment to 
the Limitation Act 2005 (WA) removing the time limitation 
for claims for damages for child sexual abuse continued 
to increase the civil workload of the Court.

2	 Please note that figures may differ slightly from those previously published due to regular data integrity checks.

GRAPH 5:  Civil Lodgements (Writs Only)

TABLE 1:  Civil Cause (Writ Of Summons) Lodgements by Remedy Type

Remedy Type 12 months  
ending Dec 2021 

12 months  
ending Dec 2020 

% Change

Civil Debt Recovery 242 272 -11.0%

Damages - Historical Sexual Abuse 136 73 86.3%

Damages - Personal Injury - Ward of State 4 3 33.3%

Damages Fatal Accident 25 19 31.6%

Damages for Motor Vehicle Accident 1,304 1,236 5.5%

Damages for Occupiers Accident 84 61 37.7%

Damages General (Other) 178 196 -9.2%

Damages Medical Negligence 278 146 90.4%

Damages Personal Injury - No Category 661 561 17.8%

Damages Worker Injury 2,218 2,228 -0.4%

General Civil Application 5 - -

Resolution of Commercial Claim 11 16 -31.3%

Total 5,146 4,811 7.0%

The number of active civil cases increased from 4,188 in 
2020 to 4,298 in 2021. The number of active cases which 
had been lodged for a period greater than two years 
increased by 19.6%. This is largely due to the impact 
of the COVID-19 pandemic restrictions on the Court in 
2020 and 2021 as well as the increase of lodgements for 
historical sexual abuse matters. The number of active 
cases for damages for historical sexual abuse increased 
by 29.1% in 2021.
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GRAPH 6:  Backlog (number of cases on hand 	
older than one year)

Finalisation
Despite the increase in workload and the COVID-19 
pandemic restrictions, 5,006 civil matters were finalised 
in 2021. This was a 2.5% increase from 2020 (120 
matters). There was also a 4% increase in the number 
of civil cases finalised within a year (3,380 matters) 
and a decrease in the number of civil cases which were 
finalised after more than a year. This demonstrates that 
despite the increased workload, a greater number of 
matters were being finalised within a year in 2021.

In addition, the Court finalised 66 freezing notice 
applications, 10 proceeds of crime matters, 84 appeal 
files, 223 originating summons matters and 5,006 writs. 

GRAPH 7:  Lodgements and Finalisations
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Appeals of criminal injuries compensation increased by 
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Workers Compensation and Injury Management Act 1981 
decreased to 15 from 18 appeals in 2020.

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

1,400

1,600

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

4,400

4,500

4,600

4700

4,800

4,900

5,000

5,100

5,200

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

M
at

te
rs

Matters Lodged Matters Finalised



District Court of Western Australia
Annual Review 2021

9

Regional Circuit Sittings

The Court increased the number of circuits to locations 
in the Kimberley and the Pilbara in 2021. The number 
of trials listed in regional areas increased by 14.3% in 
2021. A total of 169 trials were listed in regional areas of 
which 120 trials proceeded. Additionally, 480 matters 
were finalised in regional areas. 

The following areas had the highest number of 
finalisations; 79 in Geraldton, 72 in Bunbury and 68 in 
Kalgoorlie. 
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Other highlights

District Court 50th Anniversary Gala Dinner
On the 27 February the District Court celebrated its 50th 
Anniversary at a Black Tie Gala Dinner hosted by the Law 
Society of WA. The Gala Dinner had been postponed from 
April 2020 due to the COVID-19 pandemic restrictions. 
The night was attended by over 600 guests including 
District Court judges, staff, dignitaries and the wider 
legal profession. The event recognised the significant 
contributions that had been made by the District Court 
to the community over the past 50 years and celebrated 
the achievements of the Court and the commitment of 
the Court’s staff. 

The legal community reflected on the history of the 
District Court since it was established in 1970. The 
District Court commenced with judges initially sitting 
in the Old Supreme Court Building. Over the past 50 
years, 90 judges have served as members of the Court. 
In its 50th year of operation, there were 33 judges, 15 
of whom were women, with two judges appointed as 
Deputy President of the State Administrative Tribunal 
and one judge appointed as President of the Children’s 
Court of Western Australia.

The event was officially opened with a Welcome to 
Country by Dr Richard Walley OAM and his son Olman 
Walley. Retired judge, His Honour Stephen Scott 
introduced the VIP speakers Ms Jocelyn Boujos (Law 
Society President) and Her Honour Chief Judge Julie 
Wager (Chief Judge of the District Court). A toast to the 
judges of the District Court was delivered by Mr Sam 
Vandongen SC (barrister at Francis Burt Chambers) 
followed by a toast to the profession on behalf of the 
judges of the District Court delivered by His Honour 
Judge Andrew Stavrianou. A special video created 
by the Department of Justice showcased the history 
and development of the Court. The video featured His 
Honour Kevin Hammond (former Chief Judge of the 
District Court) and the first female Chief Judge, Her 
Honour Antoinette Kennedy.  

District Court Judges’ Annual Conference
District Court judges held their annual Judges’ 
Conference from 2-3 December at The Colony, 
Mandoon Estate. The conference was organised by 
the District Court Judges’ Conference Committee to 
further judicial education. The theme of the conference 
was ‘diversity’ and was aimed at addressing issues of 
cultural, linguistic and other forms of diversity. The 
conference also included sessions on vicarious trauma 
and mental health.
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District Court Committees
as at 31 December 2021

Management Council Committee
Chief Judge Wager (Chair)
Judge Stavrianou
Judge Sweeney
Judge Stevenson
Judge Staude 
Judge Herron 
Judge Gething 
Principal Registrar Melville 
Registrar Kingsley
L Sutton – A/Executive Manager

Civil Administration Committee
Chief Judge Wager (Chair)
Judge Herron 
Judge Vernon
Judge Gillan
Judge Russell
Principal Registrar Melville 
Registrar Kubacz 
L Sutton – A/Executive Manager 
S Camilleri – A/Manager Civil
P Hayes – A/Manager of Associates and Ushers
R Zuilani – (HCBS)
B Mohan – Performance & Reporting (HCBS)
C Madondo – Legal Research Officer

Criminal Administration Committee
Chief Judge Wager (Chair) 
Judge Levy 
Judge Petrusa 
Judge Troy 
Judge Burrows
Judge Barone 
Principal Registrar Melville 
Registrar Kingsley
L Sutton – A/Executive Manager
P Hayes – A/Manager of Associates and Ushers 
K Woods – A/Manager Criminal
R Zuilani – HCBS 

Library Committee
Chief Judge Wager (Chair) 
Ms Lynne Lyon – Manager Library & Information 
Services (DoJ) 
Ms Waiman Lei – Librarian 
L Sutton – A/Executive Manager
C Madondo - Legal Research Officer

COVID-19 Building Committee
Judge Stevenson (Chair) 
Principal Registrar Melville 
L Sutton – A/Executive Manager 
W Hawley – Manager Customer Support 
A Stevenson – Executive Manager Business Services 
P Smith – Manager AV Transcription Systems  
   & Services 
R Randall – Director, Court Risk and Assessment 
M Shaw – Operations Manager Western Liberty Group 
B Konrath – Account Manager, BGIS 
R Smart – Contract Manager G4S

Court Technology & Support Committee 
Judge Gething (Chair) 
Judge MacLean
Judge Barone
Principal Registrar Melville 
L Sutton – A/Executive Manager 
A Stevenson – Executive Manager Business Services 
P Smith – Manager AV Transcription Systems  
   & Services 
P Hayes – A/Manager of Associates and Ushers
W Hawley – Manager Court Services 
D McLean –Executive Manager Technology Planning     
   and Development (DoJ) 
J Kettle – Manager Infrastructure Services (DoJ) 
M Shaw – Operations Manager Western Liberty Group 
B Konrath – Account Manager, BGIS
J Pollard – DoJ Chief Technology Officer
N Cook – Court Technology Officer

Judges’ Benchbook Committee
Judge Troy (Convenor)
Judge Lonsdale 
Judge Lemonis
Judge Flynn
Judge Shepherd
C Madondo - Legal Research Officer

2021 District Court Judges’ Conference 
Committee
Judge Levy (Chair) 
Judge Prior
Judge Barone
Judge Massey
C Madondo – Legal Research Officer
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District Court Education Committee
Judge Gillan (Chair) 
Judge Levy
Judge Flynn
Judge Massey
Judge Shepherd

EXTERNAL COMMITTEES

Her Honour Chief Judge Wager
Member, Inter-Jurisdictional Education Committee 
Member, Australasian Institute of Judicial 
Administration Indigenous Justice Committee

His Honour Judge Stavrianou
Council Member, Judicial Council on Cultural Diversity
Executive Committee Member and Director, Australian 
Judicial Officers Association

His Honour Judge Stevenson
Member, Resolution Institute
Committee Member, Schools Conflict Resolution and 
   Mediation Program (SCRAM) 
Member, Western Australian Dispute Resolution
   Association (WADRA) 
Member, Courts Jury Advisory Committee 
SQNLDR, RAAF Standby Reserve (Legal) (ADF) 
Member, Law Society Alternative Dispute  
   Resolution Committee

His Honour Judge Staude
Member, Law School Advisory board, University of 
   Notre Dame 
Member, National Judicial College of Australia National 
   Judicial Orientation Program Steering Committee
Her Honour Judge Stewart
WA Committee Member, Australian Association of  
   Women Judges

His Honour Judge Quail
Member, Law School Advisory Board, University of  
   Notre Dame

Registrar Kingsley
Member, Law Society Courts Committee
Member, Law Society Family Court Delay  
   Working Group
Member, Law Society Self Represented Litigants  
   Sub-Committee

All Registrars
Member, Resolution Institute
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